an additional resident superior court judge for the fifth judicial district. It changes the table so 

as to reflect the additional judge provided by Session Laws 1969, Chapter 1171. 

Sec. 5.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Judicial 

Department the sum of ninety-seven thousand forty-six dollars ($97,046) for each fiscal year of 

the 1977-1979 biennium to provide an assistant district attorney for the following judicial 

districts: five, twenty-one, twenty-five and twenty-seven-A. 

Sec. 6.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative Office of 

the Courts twenty-two thousand dollars ($22,000) during fiscal year 1977-78 and twenty-two 

thousand dollars ($22,000) during fiscal year 1978-79 to provide for drafting, staffing, and 

other reasonable expenses of developing updated standard jury charges covering various legal 

situations which arise in court (pattern jury instructions). 

Sec. 7.  This act shall become effective on July 1, 1977.